UNOFFICIAL CO Pyl

: 03231106 Fee: $58.00
E&%ﬁé "(;lgne“ Moore AHSP Fee:$10.00

t Deeds
Cook County Recorder 0 ‘
Date: 02/01/2011 03:47 PM Py 1of12

PECORDING COVER PAGE

Borrowers:

Lender:
Property:

L.D.:

PIN:

LOAN MOBIFICATION AGREEMENT

Ramon Key, Sr.
Jonathan A. Key

Emigrant Mortgage Company, 1p<,
1042 Forest Hill Street, Calumet City, Hlinois 60409

LOT 17 AND THAT PART OF LOT 16 BEGINNING AT THE
NORTH EAST CORNER THEREOF AND RUNNING THENCE
WLEST 19.28 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 154.9 FEEY TO A POINT ON
THE NORTH LINE OF MICHIGAN CITY ROAD 21.28 FEET
WEST OF THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT, THENLC: SOUTH
EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF MICHIGAN CiTY ROAD
TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT, THENCE NORTH YO THE
NORTH EAST CORNER OF SAID LOT IN FORREST HILLS, A
SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE
WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTH WEST 14 OF SECTION 17,
TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 15, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

30-17-317-011-0000




1103231106 Page: 2 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement (the “Agreement”) is dated this CQ_C} Wday of

Z)é“éé‘M'BéK » 2010, and is made between Emigrant Mortgage Company, Inc.

(“Emigrant”) and Ramon Key, Sr. and Jonathan A. Key (“Borrowers”), whose current address
and principal place of residence is 1042 Forest Hill Street, Calumet City, Illinois 60409,

BACKGROUND

A. On or about February 7, 2003, Emigrant made a loan to Borrower in the original
principal 2:iount of $200,450.00 (the “Loan”).

B. “he Loan is evidenced by, among other things, a certain promissory note of the
same date in the original principal amount of $200,450.00 (the “Note™).

known as 1042 Forest Hill Street, Calumet City, Iilinois 60409 (the “Property™). The Mortgage

was recorded in the Office of the Clerk of Ceuk, County on February 26, 2003 as document no.
0030267245.

D. The Note, Mortgage, any amendmerts or modifications thereto, and all
documents executed in connection with or pursuant (o anv o¢ the foregoing are referred to
collectively hereinafter as the “Loan Documents.”

E. The Borrowers are in default of their obligations under) the Loan Documents
(collectively, the “Existing Default”™). The Existing Default includes, withcat I'mitation, failure
to make various payments due under the Loan Documents totaling $42,134.66 {the “Arrearage
Amount™).

F. Borrowers have asked that Emigrant modify certain aspects of the Loan
Documents,
G. Emigrant has agreed, in consideration for the mutual covenants set forth herein,

and for other good and valuable consideration, to modify the terms of the Loan Documents as
expressly set forth below.

H. Unless otherwise noted in this Agreement, all capitalized terms shall have the
respective meanings provided therefore herein or, in absence of such provision, the respective

1




1103231106 Page: 3 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

meanings provided therefore ip the Loan Documents.

AGREEMENT

NOw THEREFORE, with the foregoing Background deemed incorporated herein by
reference as though set forth fully and at length, the parties hereto, intending to be bound legally

by this Agreement, and in consideration of the mutual covenants and terms contained herein,
agree as follows:

SECTIOM-1. CONF IRMATION OF EXISTING INDEBTEDNESS AND
RATIFICATION OF JUDGMENTS

L0l Confirization of Existing Indebtedness. Borrowers ratify and confirm that, as of
August 1, 2010, (i) tiis Loan is past due with payments due Starting on June 1, 2009 and
continuing each month therzatter to the present and (i) the amounts due and owing pursuant to
the terms of the Loan Documie:its are as follows:

Principal: $186,874.45
Interest Arrearage (as of 224/2010); $ 20,449.10
Per diem of $35.34

Other Expenses: ~ $ 10.164.41

TOTAL: $217,487.96

Further, interest continues to accrue in connection with the Loan Documents from and after
December 1, 2010, at the per diem rate of $35.34. Additionaily -Borrowers remain liable for,
and the Loan Documents Secure, payment of all Emigrant’s attomeys” fees and costs of
collection and other charges and expenses recoverable under the Loen Documents. The term

102  Ratification of Loan Documents and Liens, Borrowers hereby acrnowledge
the validity and enforceability of the Loan D

Ocuments, and that they have no defenses,
affirmative defenses, set-offs or counterclaims relating to the Existing Default, the Loan
Documents, this Agreement, and/or the Indebtedness. To the extent that Borrowers have, at the
time of this Agreement, any defenses, affirmative defenses, set-offs or counterclaims relating to
the Existing Default, the 1oan Documents, this Agreement, and/or the Indebtedness, whether
asserted by the Borrowers or not, Borrowers unconditionally, knowingly, voluntarily,
intelligently, and after having obtained the advice of counsel or having been given ample
opportunity to obtain the advise of counsel and declined to do so, waives any claim,
counterclaim, right of recoupment, defenses, affirmative defenses or set-off of any kind or
nature whatsoever with respect to the Existing Default, the Loan Documents, this
Agreement, and/or the Indebtedness.




1103231106 Page: 4 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

force and effect, and secure and shall continue to secure all of the Indebtedness of the Borrowers

to Emigrant, including, without limitation, the Indebtedness evidenced by the Loan Documents
and this Agreement.

SECTION 2. FORBEARANCE

2.05.  Temporary Forbearance Period. Emigrant agrees to forbear from further

eXercising i remedies against Borrowers under the [oap Documents during the period (the

7 “Temporary torbearance Period”) commencing on the date of this Agreement and ending on
’Z V V« the “Forbeararice Termination Date,” which is defined as the earlier of (i} one (1) year from

wgiate hereof (Janupsry 1, 264Q), or (ii) the date on which an Event of Default occurs, Any
&

oreclosure proceedings initiated by Emigrant against the Borrowers shall remain pending during
M

the Temporary Forbearance Pariod. Borrowers submit to the jurisdiction of the Court and

confirm_that all contractvul and statuto conditions precedent to such foreclosure

roceedings have been satisfied. _ BORROWERS ACKNOWLEDGE THAT ALL
]1

PAYMENTS MADE UNDER _fHIS AGREEMENT _ARE MADE _WITHOUT

PROCEEDINGS AND SHALL NOT CONSTITUTE A WAIVER OF ANY LENDER'S
RIGHTS TO F ORECLOSE.

202 Timely Pa ments during Temporar: ' Forbearance Period. Emigrant’s
agreement to enter into this Agreement is expressly conditioned upon the Borrowers making
twelve (12) consecutive, timely monthly payments in accordarics with the terms and provisions
of this Agreement and compliance with all other termsg and conditicais of the Loan Documents,

For purposes of this Agreement, a payment shall be deemed timely mace if received by Emigrant

among other things, be tmmediately entitled to exercise any and all remedies available o jt under
the Loan Documents as if this Agreement had not beep made EXCEPT that Emigrant shall

2.03  Discontinuance of Foreclosure Efforts. Emigrant will discontinue its
foreclosure efforts and the Loan shall be considered “reinstated” if Borrowers comply with the
requirements of Section 2.02 of this Agreement.

SECTION 3. MODIF ICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS




1103231106 Page: 5 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

3.01 [Initial Payment. Upon execution of this Agreement, Borrowers shall pay
Emigrant and jts Attorneys a total of $5,684.58. This amount shall be used as follows:
$5,234.58: 9 Months Escrow
$ 450.00:  Modification Fee
$ 22000:  Title Fee
$  70.00: Recording Fee
A certified check shall be made payable to Emigrant Mortgage Company Inc. in the amount of
$5,234.58.72 certified check shall be made payable to Noonag & Lieberman, Ltd. in the amount
of $740.00:~ Any portion of the initia) payment amount set forth not used in connection with the

items set fort!} above shall be applied to reduce the New Principal Balance of the Loan set forth
in section 3.02 Yeljw,

3.02  Capitatizition of Arrears, Effective upon execution of this Agreement, the sum
of $217,487.96 shall becom~ the New Principal Balance of the Loan and interest shall accrue on
this amount as set forth hereinThis amount shal] consist of the current unpaid principal balance
of $186,874.45 plus capitalized alreass in the sum of $30,613.51.

3.03 Interest Rate. The adjustable-iaterest rate set forth in the Loan Documents is
hereby modified as follows:

(a) Commencing upon executioy of this Agreement and continuing for the

duration of the Temporary Forbearance Period, interist shall acerye on the New Principal

expiration of this five year period and on that day every twelfth (12" month thereafter, the
interest rate on the Loap may change. The Changes, if auv, in the interest rate shall be
determined in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Not¢ but in no event shall the
interest rate be lower than six percent (6%) per annum.

(b) Commencing upon execution of this Agreemert) and payment of the

(¢)  If this loan included a default rate of interest at the time of origination as
established by the original loan documents and Borrowers successfully completes any

forbearance period included herein, said default rate of Interest shall no longer apply to this loan.
If there is a default during the terms of the forbearance period, if any, provided herein, then this

3.04  No Other Changes. FExcept as explicitly set forth above, the terms of the Loan
Documents shall continue in full force and effect.




1103231106 Page: 6 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SECTION 4, WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS

4.01 Borrowers’ Warranties, Covenants and Representations, Borrowers covenant,

represent and warrant to Emigrant that:

(a8)  This Agreement is valid, binding and enforceable against them in
accordance with its terms;

(b)  Borrowers agree 1o co-operate fully with Emigrant in effectuating the
terms of this Agreement and recordation thereof. Such cooperation shall include, without
limitation, agreement (o execute, and execution within five (5) days of delivery to Borrower, any

(¢)  Borrowers shall, witlin three (3) days of receipt thereof, provide Emigrant
with notice of any judgment of money or foreclosure that is entered against the Borrowers;

(f) Borrowers shall pay, Cr.cause to be paid, when due, all current taxes,
insurance, water bills, assessments and charges or{evies imposed upon them or the Property and
any expenses, recording fees or mortgage taxes necessdrs to record this Agreement;

(g)  Without the prior written consent f Emigrant, which may be withheld for
any reason in Emigrant’s exercise of its sole discretion, Borrgwers shall not transfer any right,
title or interest in the Property;

(h)  Borrowers hereby affirm, reaffirm, and restage 911 representations and/or
warranties made in connection with the Loan Documents,

SECTION 5. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT

agreements and documents to be in form and substance satisfactory to Emigrant and its counsel):

5.01 Original Executed Documents Required of the Borrower. Borrowers shall,
on or before 3:00 p.m. EST on December 30, 2010, execute and deliver to counsel for Emigrant
two (2) counterpart copies of this Agreement.

5.02  Required Payments. Borrowers shall deliver all payments due under Section
3.01 above upon execution of this Agreement.




1103231106 Page: 7 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SECTION 6. DEFAULT AND REMEDIES

6.01  Events of Default. The following shall be Events of Default hereunder (each an
“Event of Defauit™):

(@) The occurrence of any Event of Default ag established by the Loan
Documents;

(b)  The failure to comply with any provision hereof; or

(c)  The filing of a petition for relief under Title 11 of the United States Code
by Borrowers and their failure to assume the Loap Documents, this Agreement and any other

6.02 Remedies, Immediately upon the oceurrence of an Event of Default, and without
the requirement of providirg any notice or opportunity to cure €xcept as expressly set forth

(8)  Emigrant shall have 10 further obligations under this Agreement;
(b)  Emigrant shali Fe entitled to take any and all actions to enforce its full
claims against Borrower including, withog limitation, being entitled;

(i) to commence or-continue with proceedings to collect the entire
balance of the Indehtedness from Borrowers including, without
limitation, accrued witerest, fees and costs, as well as any and all
amounts due and owiig) as a result of a default under thig
Agreement; and/or

() to commence or continue to prosecvié to conclusion proceedings to
foreclose on the Property owned by Borrowers; and

(¢)  Emigrant will be entitled to take any and all actiots permitted by law,

equity, the Loan Documents, this Agreement and/or any other document exefuted in connection
therewith.

SECTION 7. MISCELLANEQUS

7.01 Integrated reement. This Agreement and all of the instruments, agreements
and documents executed and/or delivered in connection with this Agreement shall be effective as
of December 1, 2010). All such instruments, agreements and documents, the Loan Documents,
and this Agreement shal] be construed as integrated and complementary of each other. In the
event of any conflict between the provisions of the Loan Documents and this Agreement, this
Agreement shall control.




1103231106 Page: 8 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

704 No Modifications or Extensions. Under no circumstances will there be any
eXtensions or postponemsnts of the Forbearance Termination Date, or any other dates set forth in

7.05  Successors and Assi ns. This"Agreement shall be binding upon, and shall inure
to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their respeetive heirs, €xecutors, administrators, trustees,
Successors and assigns.

7.06 Headings. The headings to paragraphs of this\Agreement are solely for the
convenience of the parties hereto, and the same shall not be used or-construed to interpret or alter
the substantive provisions of the paragraphs to which they pertain.

707  Interpretation and Construction, Thig Agreement has bean nlly and freely
hegotiated by the parties hereto, shall be construed as having been drafted Jointiv'oy the parties
hereto, and shall be interpreted and construed as if so drafted, without construction in {avor of or
against any party on account of its participation in the drafting hereof,

709 Truth In Lending Act. The parties agree that this Agreement is not a
refinancing and, as provided by 12 C.FR. § 226.20, this Agreement shall be treated as a
subsequent event not requiring Regulation Z disclosures,




1103231106 Page: 9 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

7.10  Release in Favor of Emigrant, Except for the obligations and rights expressly
set forth and reserved in this Agreement and those portions of the Loan Documents not modified
herein, Borrowers, for themselves and their children, parents, relations, Successors, beneficiaries,
heirs, next of kin, assigns, executors, administrators, and/or estate, or any and all other persons
who could claim through Borrowers (collectively, the “Borrowers Releasors™), hereby
unconditionally and irrevocably remise, release and forever discharge Emigrant, and any entities
related to it, and s past, present and futyre directors, officers (whether acting in such capacity or
individually), shareholders, Owners, partners, joint venturers, principals, trustees, creditors,
attorneys, representatives, cmployees, managers, parents, subsidiaries, divisions, subdivisions,
departments, affiliates, predecessors, Successors, assigns and assignees, or any agent acting or
purportingty act for them or op their behalf (collectively, the “Releasees™), from any and ail
claims, Counterclaims, actions, causes of action, suits, set-offs, costs, losses, expenses, sums of
money, accounts reckonings, debts, charges, complaints, controversies, disputes, damages,
judgments, executions, promises, omissions, duties, agreements, rights, and any and all demands,
obligations and liaviiiies, of whatever kind or character, direct or indirect, whether known or
unknown or capable of being known up unti] the date of this Agreement, ansing at law or in
equity, by right of action or lperwise, which Borrower may have against the Releasees. It is the
intention and effec| of this release. to discharge all claims that the Releasors have against the
Releasees through and including the aate of this Agreement,

7.11 Disgorgement, If Emigrant is, {0y any reason, compelled to surrender or disgorge
any payment, interest or other consideration descriped hereunder to any person or entity because
the same is determined to be void or voidable ag a preference, fraudulent conveyance,
impermissible set-off of for any other fcason, such/okligation or part thereof intended to be
satisfied by virtue of such payment, interest or other considezation shall be revived and continue
as if such payment, interest or other consideration had not bean received by Emigrant, and
Borrowers shall be liable to, and shali indemnify, defend (estzaging counsel acceptable to
Emigrant) and hold Emigrant harmless for, the amount of such Payruent or interest surrendered

or disgorged. The provisions of this Section shall survive execution ‘and exchange of this
Agreement.

712 Automatic Stay, In the event that Borrowers default under the tsroes of this
Agreement within six (6) months of execution of this Agreement, in consideration” of this
Agreement, and in recognition of Emigrant’s willingness to enter into this Agreement, Borrower
hereby agrees that if 4 petition in Bankruptcy is filed by or against them, as debtors and debtors-
In-possession (if applicable), Borrower hereby consents to immediate and unconditional relief
from the automatic stay of 11 U.S.C. § 362 (the “Stay™) in favor of Emigrant, waives their right




1103231106 Page: 10 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

7.13  Notices. Notices provided in this Agreement shall be in writing and sent by
regular and certified mail, return receipt requested, to the following addresses:

To Borrowers:
Ramon Key, Sr.

Jonathan A. Key
1042 Forest Hill Street
Calumet City, Hllinojs 60409

To Zmigrant:

James A, Raborn, Esquire

First Vick President and Director
Foreclosares & Real Estate Owned
Emigrant Moitzoge Company, Inc,
S5 East 42nd Streer

New York, NY 10017

Notices shall be deemed g'ven upon deposit in the mails,

7.14  Costs and Attorneys’ Yeeeo In addition to al] other liabilities of the Borrowers
hereunder, upon the occurrence of an Even, of Default, Borrowers also agree to pay to Emigrant,
on demand, all costs and €xpenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees) that may be incurred in
the enforcement of Emigrant’s rights and renédies under the Loan Documents and this
Agreement. All said sums are included within the detinitien of Indebtedness.

Remainder of Page intentionally left bizp).




1103231106 Page: 11 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

and exchanged as of the date first above written and, intending to be bound legally hereby, have
affixed their respective seals heretg, THIS AGREEMENT 1§ EXECUTED UNDER SEAL
AND IT IS INTENDED THAT THIS AGREEMENT IS AND SHALL CONSTITUTE AND
HAVE THE EFEECT OF A SEALED INSTRUMENT ACCORDING TO LAW:

By: (seal)
% ’ Name: U -

Title: JAMES 4, RASORY
151 OF DRIGHE
BRGRANT WURIGAGE COMPANY, INC.
stAte oF_ gy \ovy. :
A I ! §s:
il V .
COUNTY OF “!,;QN ' :
On the g[ day of _‘_\\_O 2018, before me, a notary public in and for the State
and County aforesaid, the undersiened officer, personally appeared . , known to

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lhave hercunto set my hand and ofg 1al“§é;1'1':”“"

ST

=

NbE?;!{ yublic
My Comirission Expires A
MONTESERRATO
Nm PUBLIC, State of Now York
No. 01MOB071158
W'fm March 11, 2014

Remainder of page Intentionally left blank.

10




1103231106 Page: 12 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

/ 9— —_&7 -229/} - 5! (seal)

Ramon Key, S, b“
[d-24 < )010

STATE oF_///1np/%

S
COUNTY OF (gt _ ;

On the oJf L day of M 2W » 2010, before me, a notary public in and for the State

and County aforesaid, ,{/ % and personally appeared and they are
known to me or satisfactorilsproven 1o be the person(s) Whose name(s} is/are subscribed to the

within instrument, and acknowiedged that he voluntarily executed the same for the purposes
therein contained.

(seal)

L4 “-—-\ [
J@fathan A. KeyU -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hivé "ereunto set my hand and official seal.

"'JOtary Public O =

My Cornmission Expires

11




